
Office of Town Clerk 
J: pm

FEB 19 2025 

Truro Zoning Board of Appeals Ag�i.:l::d=��==-.1 
Remote Zoom Meeting 

Open Meeting 

Monday, February 24, 2025 - 5:30 pm 

www.truro-ma.gov 

Join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84896366145 

Dial in: +l-646-931-3860 

Meeting ID: 848 9636 6145 Passcode: 945316 

This will be a remote public meeting. Citizens can view the meeting on Channel 8 in Truro and on 
the web on the "Truro TV Channel 8" button under "Helpful Links" on the homepage of the Town 
of Truro website (www.truro-ma.gov). Click on the green "Watch" button in the upper right comer 
of the page. Please note that there may be a slight delay (approx. 15-30 seconds) between the 
meeting and the television broadcast/livestream. 

Citizens can join the meeting to listen and provide public comment by entering the meeting link; 
clicking on the agenda's highlighted link; clicking on the meeting date in the Event Calendar; or 
by calling in toll free. Citizens will be muted upon entering the meeting until the public comment 
portion of the hearing. If you are joining the meeting while watching the television broadcast/ 
livestream, please lower or mute the volume on your computer or television during public 
comment so that you may be heard clearly. Citizens may also provide comment via postal mail or 
by emailing Liz Sturdy, Planning Department Assistant, at esturd1(ii)Jruro-ma.gov, one week prior 
to the meeting; or may instead speak during the Public Comment portion of the hearing. 

Public Comment Period 

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an 
issue raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. Speakers are limited to no 
more than 5 minutes. 

Minutes 
♦ November 18, 2024

♦ December 16, 2024

Public Hearings - New 
2025-001/ZBA - Shore Road Properties LLC, for property located at 670 Shore Road (Atlas 
Map 2, Parcel 12, Unit 7). Applicant seeks a Special Permit for the demolition and reconstruction 
of a pre-existing, non-conforming structure (garage) with a new non-conforming garage structure 
within side setback on property in the Beach Point Limited Business District. DEADLINE FOR 

BOARD ACTION: MEETING MARCH 24, 2025 
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Elizabeth Sturdy
Highlight

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84896366145


2025-002/ZBA - Katherine A. Burroughs Trust, Katherine Burroughs Trustee, for property 
located at 592 Shore Road (Atlas Map 5, Parcel 18). Applicant seeks Special Permit for alterations 
to two nonconforming residences (frontage, setbacks, building separation) on nonconforming lot 
in the Beach Point Limited Business District. DEADLINE FOR BOARD ACTION: MEETING 

MARCH 24, 2025 

Zoning Task Force Update - Darrell Shedd 

Next Meeting Monday, March 24, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. 

Adjourn 

Truro Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda - February 24, 2025 

Office of Town Clerk 
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STAFF MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Truro Zoning Board of Appeals  

 

From:  Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel  

 

Date:  February 21, 2025  

 

Re:  Meeting February 22, 2025 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

2025-001/ZBA – Shore Road Properties LLC (owner, Jill Botway representative) and Leif 

Hamnquist (applicant) for property located at 670 Shore Road, Unit 7.  Applicants seek a 

special permit for demolition and reconstruction of a pre-existing nonconforming structure 

(garage) with a new nonconforming garage structure within setback on property in Beach Point 

Limited Business District.  

Existing Conditions and Proposed Project 

 The subject property is Unit 7 of the Pilgrim Colony Condominium complex, which 

consists of nine buildings on 144,447 sq.ft. lot. See Boundary & Limited Existing Conditions 

Survey.  Unit 7 (also identified as Building 7) is located nearest to Shore Road, approximately 25 

feet from the lot line; there is an associated 1 -1/2 story garage between Unit 7 and the side lot 

line, 1.4 feet at its closest point. See Floor Plans/Elevations Existing plan. The existing garage 

and residence are located at approximately the same distance from Shore Road. The ridge 

elevation is at 23.69 feet above 8.52 elevation of existing slab.    

 The applicant seeks to demolish the existing garage and construct a new 12’ x 28’ garage. 

See Building Permit Plot Plan. The new garage is proposed at 2.5 feet from the side lot line at its 

closest point, and at approximately the same distance from Shore Road as the existing garage.  

The proposed garage will also be 1-1/2 stories. There is a floor plan provided for the first floor.  

See Elevations Proposed Plan. The plans do not indicate a second floor for “storage,” which is 

usually the case with garages of these dimensions; just a roof.  The proposed ridge elevation is 

24.93 feet over 8.75 elevation of proposed concrete slab.  

Special Permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw   

 

The lot existing garage is nonconforming as to side setback (and other nonconformities 

exist on the property); under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw, a special 

permit is required for reconstruction of the garage.  

 

The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 

alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 

nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  
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Likewise, the Board may grant a special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: “the 

alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 

existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or extension will exist in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.” 

  

2025-002/ZBA – Katherine A. Burroughs Trust, Katherine Burroughs Trustee, for 

property located at 592 Shore Road.  Applicant seeks special permit for alterations to two 

nonconforming residences on nonconforming lot in Beach Point Limited Business District. 

 

Existing Conditions and Proposed Project 

 

 The subject lot contains 33,990 square feet and two dwellings side by side, identified on 

plans as 71 (also referred to as Cottage A) and 72 (also referred to as Cottage B). Both dwellings 

are 1 -1/2 stories.  A garage is located between Cottage A and Shore Road at a nonconforming 

6.4 feet As noted in the narrative, there are a number of other existing nonconformities, including 

the encroachment of building 71 by 3.8 feet onto the abutting lot. The Zoning Bylaw requires 

five feet of side yard setback for each story in the Beach Point district. See Bylaw Section 50.1, 

note 4 There is a 12-foot building separation where 15 feet are required. See Bylaw s. 50.1.E).  

Cottage A has a ridge elevation of 32.1 feet above a slab elevation of 5.9 feet. Cottage B has a 

ridge elevation of 29.4 feet over slab elevation of 6.7 feet.  

 

 Gut rehabs and floodplain-related improvements are proposed for both dwellings. The 

existing nonconformities will continue to exist, and Cottage A will continue to encroach 3.8 feet 

onto the abutting lot.  Cottage A will have a ridge elevation of 32.1 feet over an average grade 

elevation of 11.5 feet.  Cottage B will have a ridge elevation of 29.4 feet over an average grade 

elevation of 11.5 feet.  The buildings will remain within the same footprints, but are enlarged in 

height and massing. Portions of the building read as two stories.  

 

Special Permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw   

 

See above for applicable standards 

 

Additional Consideration 

 

 It is not unusual in Beach Point for an existing building to encroach onto abutting 

property, but typically, when there are alterations to or reconstruction of such a building, the 

building is moved so that it is no longer located on the abutting property. In this case, Cottage A 

as proposed will continue to encroach 3.8 feet onto the abutting property. This does not preclude 

the grant of a special permit (as the standard is “not substantially more detrimental to the 

neighborhood than the existing nonconformity”), but the Board may wish to explore this with the 

applicant.   
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TOWN OF TRURO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Meeting Minutes 

November 18, 2024 – 5:30 pm 
REMOTE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

 
 
 
Members Present (Quorum): Chris Lucy (Chair); Darrell Shedd (Vice Chair); Dave Crocker (Clerk); Art 
Hultin, Russ Braun, Robert Tilden (Alternate), Leah Camhi (Alternate) 
 
Members Absent:  
 
Other Participants: Barbara Carboni – Town Planner and Land Use Counsel; Ben Zehnder (Attorney for 
Janet Despres and Richard Despres – Applicants); Richard Despres (Applicant); Janet Despres (Applicant); 
Suzanne Parish and Veronica Janssens (Owners and Applicants); Nicole Reindorf (Truro Resident and 
Abutter) 
 
Remote meeting convened at 5:30 pm, Monday, November 18, 2024, by Chair Lucy. Town Planner/Land 
Use Counsel Carboni announced that this was a remote meeting which was being broadcast live on 
Truro TV Channel 8 and was being recorded.  
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Chair Lucy invited any individual who wished to make a public comment and Chair Lucy recognized Town 
Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni who welcomed the new alternate members Member Tilden and 
Member Camhi. Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni also clarified that for the hearing 
regarding 4 Kettle Hole Lane a variance application was continued from the last meeting and a new 
Special Permit application will be reviewed by the ZBA this evening. In regard to the hearing for 39 
Fishermans Road, the ZBA will hear an application for a Special Permit this evening.  
 
There were no other public comments made. 
 
Minutes 
 
None 
 
Public Hearing – Continued 
 
2024-011/ZBA-Janet Despres and Richard Despres, for property located at 4 Kettle Hole Lane (Atlas 
Map 42, Parcel 266) located on property in the Residential District. Applicant seeks: (1) a variance to 
construct a garage within a side setback (10 feet where 25 feet required); and (2) a Special Permit for 
the removal of a pre-existing, non-conforming structure (shed) with new non-conforming garage 
structure.  
 
Chair Lucy read aloud the application and opened the hearing in this matter. 
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Attorney Zehnder reconfirmed with Chair Lucy that the five Full Members of the ZBA would vote on this 
matter. Attorney Zehnder then noted that the Ms. Depres and Mr. Depres were present via telephone.  
 
Attorney Zehnder requested that the Special Permit application be heard first and then the Variance 
application. Attorney Zehnder said that regardless of the Special Permit decision, the Applicant would 
request to withdraw the application for a variance without prejudice. There were no objections to this 
request to present the Special Permit application first. 
 
Attorney Zehnder then provided background information regarding the project and presented the 
project’s plan.  
 
The Members, Attorney Zehnder, and Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni, then commented or 
discussed the following highlighted topics: a review of M.G.L. Chapter 40A, §6; a review of Truro’s 
Zoning Bylaw’s definition of “alteration”; the definition of “alteration” was inconsistent with Attorney 
Zehnder’s basis for the application as there will be no existing structure to alter and it will be a new 
structure; the Site Plan does not identify any of the retaining walls; previous ZBA decisions granting 
Special Permits when an alteration included a demolition and reconstruction; the Klein case; a careful 
review and exploration of similar Special Permit applications over the last thirty years which were 
granted by the ZBA; the absence of the retaining walls on the Site Plan may have an impact whether or 
not the determination of the project may be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood; the 
previous determination by the Building Commissioner not to approve a permit as the project required a 
variance; and Attorney Zehnder’s offer to contact the Building Commissioner for a new determination as 
to whether or not it is a pre-existing non-conforming structure or it constituted an alteration.   
 
Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni opined that the Members may continue the hearing for the 
variance and Special Permit until December 16, 2024 in order to further explore previous history with 
similar applications and that the deadline for the ZBA to act is December 22, 2024. Town Planner and 
Land Use Counsel Carboni reiterated that a continuance is entirely within the discretion of the Board. 
 
At 6 pm, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni announced that she had to depart the meeting 
and requested that at the appropriate time, the Members make a motion to continue the hearings for 
the Special Permit and variance to December 16, 2024. Attorney Zehnder noted that once the discussion 
had ended, he would request a continuance in this matter until December 16, 2024. 
 
Attorney Zehnder announced that he would make a request for a continuance when Chair Lucy decided 
when it was appropriate. There were no other comments or questions from the Members. 
 
Chair Lucy asked if the Applicants would like to say anything and Mr. Depres said that the 3-car garage 
was always a bedroom and the installed garage doors were to give the structure a carriage house look. 
The structure’s floor could not accommodate vehicles and there was a basement under the structure.  
 
Chair Lucy asked if anyone from the public had any comments or questions and there were none. 
 
Chair Lucy asked Attorney Zehnder if there would be a request for a continuance and Attorney Zehnder 
replied in the affirmative.  
 
Member Braun made a motion to continue this matter to December 16, 2024. 
Member Crocker seconded the motion. 
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ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Braun – Aye 
Member Crocker – Aye 
Member Hultin – Aye 
Vice Chair Shedd - Aye 
Chair Lucy - Aye 
So voted, 5-0-0, motion carries.  
 
After the vote, Chair Lucy announced that the hearing for the Special Permit and variance in this matter 
would be held on December 16, 2024. 
 
Public Hearing - New  
 
2024-010/ZBA - Suzanne Parish and Veronica Janssens, for property located at 39 Fishermans Road 
(Atlas Map 42, Parcel 57). Applicant seeks a special permit to increase an existing nonconformity 
(expand deck further into rear setback) on property in the Residential District.  
 
Chair Lucy announced that the Applicants had withdrawn their previous application without prejudice at 
the last ZBA meeting and the Applicants have resubmitted a new application, and as such, this was a 
new public hearing. 
 
Chair Lucy then read aloud the application and opened the hearing. 
 
Note: Member Hultin then made a point of order, that in the previous matter of 2024-011/ZBA-Janet 
Despres and Richard Despres, Member Hultin said that the continuance was not clear and said that the 
continuance should specify that it was for both the Special Permit and the variance. 
 
Member Crocker made a motion to continue the matter of 2024-011/ZBA-Janet Despres and Richard 
Despres for both the Special Permit application and variance application to December 16, 2024. 
Member Braun seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Hultin – Aye 
Member Crocker – Aye 
Member Braun – Aye 
Vice Chair Shedd - Aye 
Chair Lucy - Aye 
So voted, 5-0-0, motion carries.  
 
Chair Lucy then proceeded with the matter of 2024-010/ZBA - Suzanne Parish and Veronica Janssens 
and noted that the information regarding this project had been heard before.  
 
Chair Lucy asked if any Members had any questions or comments. Member Hultin said that he had 
misinterpreted the bylaw at the last meeting, and that if this application was approved, he apologized in 
advance for any delay that he may have caused.  
 
The Members and the Applicants also discussed and commented on the following highlighted topics: the 
encroachment into the property line appeared to be unnecessary; the increased encroachment into the 
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setback; the deck could be redesigned so there is no encroachment; and the support from the Abutters 
for the application to be approved.   
 
Chair Lucy noted that only the five Full Members would vote on any motions regarding this matter. 
 
Chair Lucy asked if anyone from the public wished to comment and Chair Lucy recognized Ms. Reindorf 
who voiced her support for the Applicants’ application approval. Chair Lucy then recognized Member 
Tilden who said that he had reviewed the project and he had produced alternatives which could be 
architecturally interesting. That being said, Member Tilden said that the encroachment was not big. 
 
Vice Chair Shedd made a motion to approve the application for a Special Permit in the matter of 2024-
010/ZBA – Suzanne Parish and Veronica Janssens for the extension of a deck within the rear backyard 
setback according to plans as presented and that this extension will not be substantially more 
detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing non-conforming use and will exist in harmony with 
the general purpose and intent of this Bylaw. 
Member Crocker seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Hultin – Aye 
Member Crocker – Aye 
Vice Chair Shedd - Aye 
Member Braun – Aye 
Chair Lucy - Aye 
So voted, 5-0-0, motion carries.  
 
After the vote, Chair Lucy thanked the Applicants for their patience and the Applicants thanked the 
Members. 
 
Board Discussion 
 
Rules & Regulations of the ZBA: Chair Lucy led the discussion and review of the Rules & Regulations of 
the ZBA with the Members. The Members discussed the following highlighted topics: the inclusion of the 
updated and changed Rules & Regulations in this evening’s packet; the process to amend the Rules & 
Regulations; the prohibition of hybrid meetings held at any location other than Town Hall (will be 
removed in the motion); the Select Board is working on a hybrid meeting policy now but it is not 
finalized; quorum and attendance; the “Mullin Rule”; Applications to the Board and information 
required to be filed and associated timelines; the general process of a hearing; Chapter 40B; the hiring 
of outside consultants; the process to hire an outside consultant; and the inclusion of the names and 
signatures of the alternate members on the final document; in Chapter 6, removal of the last half of the 
last sentence; and include the Members’ complete full names for signature and not familiar names on 
the final.   
 
Note: Prior to the following motion, Member Tilden had departed the meeting and no vote was cast on 
remaining motions this evening. 
 
Member Hultin made a motion to approve the Rules & Regulations of the ZBA including the proposed 
amendment including the Members’ complete names, the inclusion of the alternate members’ names 
on the signature page and changing Chapter 6’s last sentence. 
Vice Chair Shedd seconded the motion. 
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ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Hultin – Aye 
Vice Chair Shedd - Aye 
Member Camhi – Aye 
Member Braun – Aye 
Member Crocker – Aye 
Chair Lucy – Aye 
So voted, 6-0-0, motion carries.  
 
Hybrid Meetings: Chair Lucy stated that the Select Board was preparing a hybrid meeting policy that was 
not yet completed. The discussion continues. 
 
Member Camhi said that she was looking forward to collaborating with the Members. 
 
Next Meeting 
 
Chair Lucy announced that the next meeting would be held on Monday, December 16, 2024 at 5:30 pm.  
 
Member Braun asked about the efforts of the Zoning Task Force and Vice Chair Shedd replied that he 
could provide a presentation to the Members at the next meeting. Chair Lucy said that this could be a 
standing agenda item for every meeting moving forward and there were no objections.  
 
Member Hultin said that the Zoning Task Force meetings could be viewed on Truro TV. 
 
Vice Chair Shedd made a motion to adjourn at 6:41 pm. 
Member Braun seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Hultin – Aye 
Member Crocker – Aye 
Member Braun – Aye 
Member Camhi – Aye  
Vice Chair Shedd – Aye 
Chair Lucy - Aye 
So voted, 6-0-0, motion carries.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Alexander O. Powers 

Board/Committee/Commission Support Staff 
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TOWN OF TRURO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Meeting Minutes 

December 16, 2024 – 5:30 pm 
REMOTE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

 
 
 
Members Present (Quorum): Chris Lucy (Chair); Darrell Shedd (Vice Chair); Dave Crocker (Clerk); Art 
Hultin, Russ Braun, Robert Tilden (Alternate), Leah Camhi (Alternate) 
 
Members Absent:  
 
Other Participants: Barbara Carboni – Town Planner and Land Use Counsel; Ben Zehnder (Attorney for 
Janet Despres and Richard Despres – Applicants); Richard Despres (Applicant); Janet Despres (Applicant); 
Rich Roberts (Truro Voter and Abutter); A.J. Santos (Abutter to 4 Kettle Hole Lane); Peter Costa 
(Applicant – 5 Lily Lane); Robert W. Galvin (Attorney for Applicants – Peter and Melissa Costa – 5 Lily 
Lane); John Ferro (General Contractor for Applicants – Peter and Melissa Costa – 5 Lily Lane) Attorney 
Ben Zehnder (Attorney for the Owners and Abutters at 113 Castle Hill Road – Paul and Amy Holt); Amy 
Holt (Owner and Abutter at 113 Castle Hill Road)  
 
Remote meeting convened at 5:30 pm, Monday, December 16, 2024, by Chair Lucy. Town Planner/Land 
Use Counsel Carboni announced that this was a remote meeting which was being broadcast live on 
Truro TV Channel 8 and was being recorded.  
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Chair Lucy invited any individual who wished to make a public comment and Chair Lucy recognized Mr. 
Roberts (speaking as a private citizen) who reminded the public regarding the outdoor lighting 
ordinance in Truro. 
 
There were no other public comments made. 
 
Public Hearing – Continued 
 
2024-011/ZBA-Janet Despres and Richard Despres, for property located at 4 Kettle Hole Lane (Atlas 
Map 42, Parcel 266) located on property in the Residential District. Applicant seeks: (1) a variance to 
construct a garage within a side setback (10 feet where 25 feet required); and (2) a Special Permit for 
the removal of a pre-existing, non-conforming structure (shed) with new non-conforming garage 
structure.  
 
Chair Lucy read aloud the application notice and announced that new material had been submitted but 
not in accordance within the timelines as stated in the Rules & Regulations of the ZBA. The Rules and 
Regulations of the ZBA were approved in November (last month). Chair Lucy also noted that the 
information regarding the Rules & Regulations of the ZBA were also posted on the Town’s website. 
Finally, Chair Lucy said that the abutters did not have enough time to review the new material and that 
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it would be at the pleasure of the ZBA to hear this matter this evening or continue it to the next 
meeting.  
 
Chair Lucy recognized Attorney Zehnder who apologized for his lateness to submit the new material to 
the Board and he found a continuance appropriate for the abutters to have time to review the material. 
Attorney Zehnder noted that the only change submitted to the Board was to change the location of the 
building away from the sideline setback. 
 
The Members, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni, and Attorney Zehnder discussed the 
following: a request from Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni to Attorney Zehnder, should the 
Board decide to continue this matter, for him to submit an email to her agreeing to an extension of time 
for the ZBA to act until January 27, 2025; the absence of retaining walls which were intended, the 
grading, or any other controlling measures which are not in the Site Plan; and general support for the a 
continuance in this matter so the abutters would have time to review the new material submitted. 
 
Attorney Zehnder reconfirmed the information requested by the Members and then requested a 
continuance for the variance and the Special Permit applications for the Board can act to January 27, 
2025.  
 
The Members, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni, and Attorney Zehnder then discussed what 
effect it would have on the Applicant should a Full Member not be available for the next meeting or if a 
winter storm arise that results in the cancellation of the next meeting. Town Planner and Land Use 
Counsel Carboni also noted that the Town would risk a constructive grant for the variance should the 
next meeting, on January 27, 2025 be cancelled on that date.  
 
Vice Chair Shedd said that he had been prepared to hear this matter and there were several abutters 
present this evening. Vice Chair Shedd noted that there was considerable neighborhood opposition to 
this project and he suggested continuing the discussion this evening. Chair Lucy replied that it would 
require using the material that had arrived late. 
 
 Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni announced that she had just received an email from 
Attorney Zehnder that he would consent to an extension of time for the Board to act through 
January 27, 2025 and for the Board to file a decision through February 24, 2025 for the variance and 
Special Permit. Attorney Zehnder confirmed that he would not pursue a constructive grant should the 
meeting on January 27, 2025 not be held.  
 
Vice Chair Shedd made a motion to continue the matter of 2024-011/ZBA - Janet Despres and Richard 
Despres to January 27, 2025. 
Member Hultin seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Braun – Aye 
Vice Chair Shedd - Aye 
Member Hultin – Aye 
Member Crocker – Aye 
Chair Lucy - Aye 
So voted, 5-0-0, motion carries.  
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Public Hearing - New  
 
2024-013/ZBA – Peter and Melissa Costa, relating to property located at 113 Castle Hill Road (Atlas Map 
46, Parcel 389). Appeal by applicants of inability to obtain zoning enforcement from the Building 
Commissioner with respect to zoning violations alleged to arise from construction of a dwelling on 
property in the Residential District. DEADLINE FOR BOARD ACTION: MEETING JANUARY 27, 
2025/DEADLINE FOR FILING DECISION: FEBRUARY 10, 2025 
 
Chair Lucy read aloud the application notice and opened the public meeting. 
 
Chair Lucy recognized Attorney Galvin who stated that he had submitted late materials last Friday to 
Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni. Attorney Galvin said that he would agree to an extension 
that the Board would determine is reasonable. Chair Lucy noted that abutters had expressed concerns 
about the height of the project. Member Braun noted that the submitted materials were difficult to 
understand and needed to be clarified. 
 
The Members discussed the following topics: clearer materials submitted prior to the next meeting 
should a continuance be granted; the Building Commissioner’s email noting that the general contractor 
has initiated work for corrections regarding overall height and will not receive a full Certificate of 
Occupancy until the work is complete and certified by a registered professional engineer; and a request 
from Vice Chair Shedd that the Building Commissioner be part of this conversation and Chair Lucy said 
that a request will be made to the Building Commissioner. 
 
Chair Lucy recognized Attorney Zehnder who said that he had spoken with the Building Commissioner 
who told him that he did not see the need to appear at this hearing. Attorney Zehnder confirmed that 
he would like to have the Building Commissioner present as well at the next meeting. Attorney Zehnder 
also said that the Building Inspector approved a porch on the main living level as not counting towards 
site coverage as it is unheated. Attorney Zehnder also stated that his clients (the abutters) would like to 
move this matter along as it impacts his clients to occupy their property.  
 
Chair Lucy recognized Mr. Costa who said that there were different measurements on different Site 
Plans. Chair Lucy reiterated that Attorney Galvin said that he was willing to postpone until next month. 
 
Vice Chair Shedd made a motion to continue the matter of 2024-013/ZBA – Peter and Melissa Costa 
until January 27, 2025. 
Member Braun seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Braun – Aye 
Member Hultin – Nay 
Member Crocker – Aye 
Vice Chair Shedd - Aye 
Chair Lucy - Aye 
So voted, 4-1-0, motion carries.  
 
Minutes 
 
None 
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Next Meeting 
 
Chair Lucy announced that the next meeting would be held on Monday, January 27, 2025 at 5:30 pm.  
 
Chair Lucy asked the Members if they would like to discuss or add any items to next month’s agenda and 
Member Braun asked that if the Members could see the work conducted by the Zoning Task Force. Vice 
Chair Shedd replied that a presentation could be done at the next meeting. There were no objections. 
 
Member Camhi suggested that for future meetings that if an Applicant had submitted late material then 
that hearing should not appear on the agenda. Town Planner and Land Use Counsel Carboni replied that 
it was important to keep the scheduled hearings on the agenda as there are statutory deadlines which 
may be missed if a scheduled hearing is removed from the agenda. Chair Lucy also noted that there are 
requirements for public announcement for each hearing. 
 
Vice Chair Shedd made a motion to adjourn at 6:26 pm. 
Member Braun seconded the motion. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Member Braun – Aye 
Member Hultin – Aye 
Member Crocker – Aye  
Vice Chair Shedd – Aye 
Chair Lucy - Aye 
So voted, 5-0-0, motion carries.  
 
Note: Chair Lucy did not call on Member Camhi or Member Tilden for their votes to adjourn the meeting. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Alexander O. Powers 

Board/Committee/Commission Support Staff 



From: Rich Stevens
To: Elizabeth Sturdy; Emily Beebe; Arozana Davis; Jarrod Cabral; Lynne Budnick
Cc: Barbara Carboni; Chris Lucy; Darrell Shedd
Subject: RE: ZBA Applications for Review: 670 Shore and 592 Shore
Date: Wednesday, January 29, 2025 9:09:16 AM

Good Morning,
No issues on the 670 application other than conservation.
Applicant on 592 needs to be aware of Flood Zone issues. I do not see any figures on
construction costs but if the cost exceeds 50% of the assessed values
The structures need to fully comply with flood zone regulations which may require elevation of
the structures.
Thank You,
 
Richard Stevens
Building Commissioner
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 11:10 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis
<ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Jarrod Cabral <jcabral@truro-ma.gov>; Lynne Budnick <LBudnick@truro-
ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Carboni <bcarboni@truro-ma.gov>; Chris Lucy <CLucy@truro-ma.gov>; Darrell Shedd
<dshedd@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: ZBA Applications for Review: 670 Shore and 592 Shore

 
Emily, Rich, Zana, Jarrod, Lynne:
 
The attached ZBA Applications for 670 Shore Road (SP) and 592 Shore Road (SP) will be
reviewed at the February 24, 2025 Zoning Board meeting at 5:30 pm.
 
Please respond with any comments you may have, or not.  Appreciate any and all input.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.  Thanks,
 
Elizabeth A. Sturdy (Liz)
Planning Department Assistant
Truro Town Hall
24 Town Hall Road, P.O. Box 2030
Truro, MA 02666
Main :   (508) 349-7004, x121
Direct:  (508) 214-0935
Fax:      (508) 349-5505
esturdy@truro-ma.gov
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Leif Hamnquist Architects
PO Box 358

N. Truro, MA 02652
Phone: 617.365.0130 

info@lha.design
www.lha.design

January 21, 2025

Zoning Board of Appeals
24 Town Hall Road
Truro MA, 02666

Re: 670 Shore Road Unit #7

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals,

The request before the board is to seek relief under Article 5, Section 50.1, 
Regulations of the Zoning Bylaw to an raze the pre-existing, non-conforming 
garage on the northwest corner of the lot and construct a new garage with a less 
non-conforming setback, a smaller footprint but with a larger overall height.  The 
proposed existing garage is currently in disrepair and beginning to fall over and 
since it is located within a flood zone (AE), reconstruction is the best course for a 
safer more resilient structure.  

We believe the proposed work meets all considerations for the approval of a 
special permit by the board as the work will create no hazard, no further 
congestion and no environmental degradation.

Sincerely,
 
Leif D. Hamnquist AIA
Owner/Principal Architect

mailto:info@lha.design
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6 A
-1

BUCK OUT FOR GARAGE
DOORS ABOVE

FOUNDATION
NOT OBSERVED

4A
-1

8.52' NAVD88 T.O. EXISTING SLAB

23.69'± NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

12.00' NAVD88 FEMA FLOOD AE (D.F.E.)

12
12

12
12

5
A-1

3
A-1

6 A
-1

340 sq ft

EXISTING
CONC.
SLAB

8X8 OVERHEAD DOOR

4A
-1

GARAGE

LOW
STORAGE

8.52' NAVD88 T.O. EXISTING SLAB

23.69'± NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

12.00' NAVD88 FEMA FLOOD AE (D.F.E.)

12
12

12
12

8.52' NAVD88 T.O. EXISTING SLAB

23.69'± NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

12.00' NAVD88 FEMA FLOOD AE (D.F.E.)

15
'-2
"

8.52' NAVD88 T.O. EXISTING SLAB

23.69'± NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

12.00' NAVD88 FEMA FLOOD AE (D.F.E.)

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FOUNDATION EXISTING SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 NORTH ELEVATION EXISTING (SHORE RD)

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 FIRST FLOOR EXISTING

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"5 SOUTH ELEVATION EXISTING

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 EAST ELEVATION EXISTING

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"6 WEST ELEVATION EXISTING
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1
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-3

BUCK OUT FOR GARAGE
DOORS ABOVE

8" POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION

1X2 POURED CONC.
FOOTING

3A
-3

337 sq ft FLOOD VENT AREA
(2) SMARTVENT #1540-510 REQ'D
EACH VENT COVERS 200 SQ FT

2
A-3

1
A-3

4 A
-3

28
'-
0
"

12'-0"

2x6 WALL

CONC. APRON

FLOOD VENT

FLOOD
VENT

FLOOD
VENT

2x4 PARTITION

LINE OF EXISTING
GARAGE FOOTPRINT

PROPOSED
6" CONC.
SLAB

8X8 OVERHEAD DOORS

6"±
STEP

3A
-3

GARAGE

RAIN LEADER
 TO DRY WELL

RAIN LEADER
 TO DRY WELL

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

G
U
TT
ER

G
U
TT
ER

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

12:12 12:12

12:12 12:12

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FOUNDATION PROPOSED
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 FIRST FLOOR PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 ROOF PROPOSED
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12.00' NAVD88 FEMA FLOOD AE (D.F.E.)

8.75'  NAVD88 T.O. CONC. SLAB @ THRESHOLD

24.93'± NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

4.75' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. FOOTING

3.75' NAVD88 B.O. CONC. FOOTING

9.25' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. FOUNDATION

1X6 & 1X4 PTD. BORAL RAKE BOARDS

HARDIE SHIPLAP SIDING, HORIZONTAL

HARDIE SHIPLAP SIDING, VERTICAL

1X6 PTD. BORAL FASCIA

1X4 PTD. BORAL CORNER BOARDS

8X8 OVERHEAD DOOR

1X4 PTD. BORAL CASING

12
12

12
12

8.75' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. SLAB @ THRESHOLD

24.93'± NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

12.00' NAVD88 FEMA FLOOD AE (D.F.E.)

16
'-2

 1
/8
"

4.75' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. FOOTING

3.75' NAVD88 B.O. CONC. FOOTING

9.25' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. FOUNDATION

1X6 & 1X4 PTD. BORAL RAKE BOARDS

HARDIE SHIPLAP SIDING, HORIZONTAL

HARDIE SHIPLAP SIDING, VERTICAL

1X6 PTD. BORAL FASCIA

1X4 PTD. BORAL CORNER BOARDS

SMARTVENT #1540-510
1' MAX TO GRADE

12
12

12
12

12.00' NAVD88 FEMA FLOOD AE (D.F.E.)

8.75' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. SLAB @ THRESHOLD

24.93'± NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

16
'-2

 1
/8
"

4.75' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. FOOTING

3.75' NAVD88 B.O. CONC. FOOTING

9.25' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. FOUNDATION

1X6 & 1X4 PTD. BORAL EAVE BOARDS

HARDIE SHIPLAP SIDING, HORIZONTAL

ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT SHINGLES

1X4 PTD. BORAL CORNER BOARDS

SMARTVENT #1540-510
1' MAX TO GRADE

1X4 PTD. BORAL DOOR TRIM

12.00' NAVD88 FEMA FLOOD AE (D.F.E.)

8.75'  NAVD88 T.O. CONC. SLAB @ THRESHOLD

24.93'± NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

16
'-2

 1
/8
"

4.75' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. FOOTING

3.75' NAVD88 B.O. CONC. FOOTING

9.25' NAVD88 T.O. CONC. FOUNDATION

1X6 & 1X4 PTD. BORAL EAVE BOARDS

HARDIE SHIPLAP SIDING, HORIZONTAL

ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT SHINGLES

1X4 PTD. BORAL CORNER BOARDS

1X4 PTD. BORAL CASING

2" PTD. BORAL HISTORIC SILL

WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE GREATER
IN OPENING THAN EXISTING

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION (SHORE RD)

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 WEST ELEVATION



From: Rich Stevens
To: Elizabeth Sturdy; Emily Beebe; Arozana Davis; Jarrod Cabral; Lynne Budnick
Cc: Barbara Carboni; Chris Lucy; Darrell Shedd
Subject: RE: ZBA Applications for Review: 670 Shore and 592 Shore
Date: Wednesday, January 29, 2025 9:09:16 AM

Good Morning,
No issues on the 670 application other than conservation.
Applicant on 592 needs to be aware of Flood Zone issues. I do not see any figures on
construction costs but if the cost exceeds 50% of the assessed values
The structures need to fully comply with flood zone regulations which may require elevation of
the structures.
Thank You,
 
Richard Stevens
Building Commissioner
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 11:10 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis
<ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Jarrod Cabral <jcabral@truro-ma.gov>; Lynne Budnick <LBudnick@truro-
ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Carboni <bcarboni@truro-ma.gov>; Chris Lucy <CLucy@truro-ma.gov>; Darrell Shedd
<dshedd@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: ZBA Applications for Review: 670 Shore and 592 Shore

 
Emily, Rich, Zana, Jarrod, Lynne:
 
The attached ZBA Applications for 670 Shore Road (SP) and 592 Shore Road (SP) will be
reviewed at the February 24, 2025 Zoning Board meeting at 5:30 pm.
 
Please respond with any comments you may have, or not.  Appreciate any and all input.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.  Thanks,
 
Elizabeth A. Sturdy (Liz)
Planning Department Assistant
Truro Town Hall
24 Town Hall Road, P.O. Box 2030
Truro, MA 02666
Main :   (508) 349-7004, x121
Direct:  (508) 214-0935
Fax:      (508) 349-5505
esturdy@truro-ma.gov
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From: Amy Kelly
To: Barbara Carboni
Cc: Elizabeth Sturdy
Subject: 592 Shore Rd
Date: Thursday, February 20, 2025 12:36:55 PM

Hello,
I am writing in support of the proposed renovation project of the two cottages at 592 Shore Rd. There will be a
hearing about the project on 2/24/25.
My property at 596 Shore Rd (unit B) abuts this property. Feel free to contact me with any questions.
Best,
Amy Kelly
Sent from my iPhone
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

mailto:coolkell@gmail.com
mailto:bcarboni@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ESturdy@truro-ma.gov


Robin B. Reid 
Mediator 

Attorney at Law 

Mailing address: Post omce Box 1713 
Provincetown, Massachusetts 02657 

Telephone: (508) 487-7445 
E-mail: Robin@,RobinBReidEsq.com 

Elizabeth Sturdy 

Truro Planning Department 

esturdy@truro-ma.gov 

and by hand ac Truro Town Hall 

RE: 592 Shore Road 

Katherine A. Burroughs Trust 

Katherine Burroughs, trustee 

January 23, 2025 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION 

Dear Ms. Sturdy 

I represent the Katherine A. Burroughs Trust, 

Katherine Burroughs, trustee. 

E:nclosed please find an application by the Katherine 
A. Burroughs Trust for a Special Permit pursuant to §30.7

of Truro's Zoning By Law, which includes 10 sets of the
following:

i. a completed Application for Hearing,
ii. a project narrative,

iii. an existing conditions site plan,

iv. an existing and proposed conditions site plan,
v. a snap shot of the an existing and proposed

conditions, focusing on the two dwelling units,

vi. elevations and floor plans for Cottage A, and
vii. elevations and floor plans for Cottage B.



ElizabP.ch scurdy 

Planning Department, Town of Tru::o 

/ii?: 592 Shore Road 
page 2 of 2 

In addition, enclosed please find: 

i. a Certified Abutters List Request Form,
ii. my check for the $200.00 filing fee, and

iii. my check for the $15.00 Abutters List fee.

Please place this matter on the Zoning Board of 
Appeal' February 24, 2025 agenda for hearing. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions. 

Robin B. Reid, Esq. 

cc. Kathy & Lori Burroughs



Town of Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
P.O. Box 2030. Truro, MA 02666

APPLICATION FOR HEARING 

To the Town Clerk of the Town of Truro. MA Date 01/21/04
--------

The undcr,igncd hereby files with specific grounds for this applicu1iun: /chrckoll sh,11 uppl)/

t;ENERAL �FOR.\1ATION 
0 NOTICE OF 1\Pl'EAL 

D Applicant 1s aggrie"ed by his�r inability 10 obtain a pcnni1 or cnforccmcm nction from the Buildina 
Commissioner on (wte) _____ . 

D Applicon1 is aggne, eJ by o«lcr or dec1�1on of the Building Commissioner on (date) _____ _ 
which be1she believes 10 be o violmion of 1hc Truro Zoning Bylow or the Massaclrrne/lS Zoning Aet.

D PETITION FOR\ ARIANCE-Applicon1 requests a nnancc from the terms § ____ oflhc Truro 
Zon10g Bylaw concerning (describe) _____________________ _

0( APPLICATIO;o; FOR SPECIAL PEIUIIT 
D Applicaal seeks npproval 011d aulbori1a1ion of u,cs under § ____ of the Tniro Zoning 13ylaw 

concerning (dr.,cribe) __________ _ 

� Applican1 seeks approval for n con1inua1ion, change. or extension of a nonconforming struerurc or use 
under§ 30. 7 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw and M.G.L Ch 40A. §6 concerning (d,w,ribe)

see attached narrative 

l'ropcny Address 592 S
""'
h""o"'-r-=-e-'-R-"o=a=d�--------- Mnp(s) nnd Porcel(s) _5-_1_8-0 ____ _

Regis1ry of Deeds 1illc reference: Book 33285 , Page� ____ . or Cenificate of Tille 
'lumber_______ and Land Ct. I ot II and Pinn H _______ _ 

Applicant's Name Katherine Burroughs o/b/o Katherine A. Burroughs Trust 

Applicant's Legal Mailing Address� Ellington StreeL Longmeadow. MA 02189 

Applicant•� Phone(s), Fox and Email c/o Robn B. Reid, Esq .. 508 487 7445 end Robin@RoblnBReldEsg.com 

Applicant 1s one of lite folio\\ mg: rpl,w, ,·htt1rappropria1r bo•J *Wntten Petm1ot011 o(th� owner IJ 
... ,ttd for ,ut,m.n.1 of6" 1D11hal10C1. 

0 Owner D Prospcctl\·e Buyer• D Olher• 

Owner's l'-omr and Address �1hncino A, Burrpughs Trust 104 Elllnglon Street Longmeadow, MA 02189

Reprcscn1ntive·s Nwne an<l Address Robin B. Reid, Esq .. POB 1713, PrOY1ncetown, MA 02657 
Reprcscnmtive's l'hone(s), Fox ond Emnil 508 487 7445; Rob,n@RobinBRe1dEsq.com ________ _ 

• TI1e applicant 15 odvutd to COJUUII ,.,th the 8u11ding Commi <ioner. Pbnnang Dcpanmtn1. Conservation l)cpartmcn�
llullh Oepanmcnt. -,,d/or His1oric CommisJioo, n,. apphc1blc:, prior to .submitting 1h15 applic1.1tion.

Signaturr(s) 
Robin B. Reid. Esq 

Applicant(J)'RrprtS(nU1tivc PrfnttJ J\'n.m�S) Owner(s) PnnrtdN.lm s) or •-ntlm pmni�s1on 
l. 

Katherine Burroughs o/blo Katherine A. Bu�t __ _ 
J\ppllcanL(•)il{l"p1t�, e Sig.nnturc Owm:r{s) Si&n-'rute or wr\ucn pcnnission 



NARRATIVE 

Application for a Special Permit pursuant to §30.7 of Truro 

Zoning ByLaw 

592 Shore Road 

Katherine A. Burroughs Trust 

The applicant proposes to renovate the two existing single 

family dwelling units located at 592 Shore Road. 592 Shore Road 

is located in the Beach Point Limited Business District. 

592 Shore Road is legally pre-existing non-conforming property 

with respect to lot frontage, front yard setback, west side yard 

set back, and building separation. 

Lot frontage is 80 feet, rather than the 150 feet required. 

However, this lot was created prior to February 15, 1960 and is 

protected at §50.1 A, foot note 2. 

The front yard setback is 6.4 feet, rather than the 25 feet 

required. 

  

The west side set back includes an encroachment onto the 

abutting property of 3.8 feet, rather than the 5 feet required. 

The building separation is non-conforming at c. 12 feet, rather 

than the 15 feet required. 

None of these non-conformities will be extended or enlarged. 



The premises at 592 Shore Road are conforming with respect to 

lot size, east side yard set back, rear yard set back, and 

building height and floor area, and will remain so. There is 

more than adequate parking area for the 4 required spaces at the 

premises and that will remain so. 

The Truro Zoning ByLaw does not define half story. Both of these 

structures are 1 and 1/2 stories as is traditionally understood. 

If the Board deems the structures to be 2 stories, the side yard 

set back, pursuant to §50.1 A, footnote 4, is 10 feet. The west 

side set back remains non-conforming at -3.8 feet, and the east 

side set back remains conforming at 21.1 feet. 

The same is true for building separation, if the Board deems the 

structures to be 2 stories, the building separation required is 

20 feet, pursuant to §50.1 E, and remains non-conforming. 



Cottage A (the structure to the west), a 2 bedroom home, will be 

fully renovated to make better use of the space and to make the 

first floor more accessible for the applicant. 

The project proposes to fill in the basement and add floor vents 

in accordance with FEMA requirements, add an entry way and a 

dormer on the east side of the structure facing the other 

dwelling on the property, and the reconstruction of the existing 

decks; all within the existing footprint. 

Cottage B (the structure to the east) will see an interior 

renovation, particularly with respect to the kitchen, with new 

flooring and updated fixtures, the reconfiguration of a window 

and door, and the replacement of a stone patio with a deck on 

the south side; all within the existing footprint.
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FEMA:

THE LOCUS LIES WITHIN ZONES VE (EL 15

FEET) ZONE AO (DEPTH 1 FEET) AND ZONE

AE (EL 13 FEET)  AS SHOWN ON THE F.I.R.M.

MAP #25001C0136J EFFECTIVE 07/16/2014.
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TRURO, MA

 PREPARED FOR
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LORI BURROUGHS

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE

RENOVATION OF COTTAGES A & B.

2. THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURES AS

SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE CORRECT AND ARE THE

RESULT OF AN ACTUAL "ON THE GROUND" SURVEY

PERFORMED BY EAST-SOUTHEAST LLC AS SHOWN

ON THE PLAN TITLED "EXISTING CONDITIONS 583

AND 592 SHORE SROAD, TRURO, MASSACHUSETTS"

DATED AUGUST 20, 2024.

3. HORIZONTAL DATUM IS BASED UPON THE NAD83

MASSACHUSETTS STATE PLANE COORDINATE

SYSTEM, MAINLAND ZONE.

4. VERTICAL DATUM IS BASED UPON THE NORTH

AMERICAN DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88)

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY

LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION THROUGH

DIG-SAFE AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO

COMMENCING WORK ON SITE AT 1-888-DIG-SAFE

AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE AGENCIES.  ANY

SHOWN UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND

ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF EXISTING

UTILITIES SHOWN IS NOT GUARANTEED.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DESIGN ENGINEER OF

ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND IN SITE CONDITIONS

FROM THOSE SHOWN PRIOR TO CONTINUATION OF

WORK.

7. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A MAPPED DEP

WETLAND

8. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A ZONE II

9. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN AN IWPA

10. THIS SITE IS IS LOCATED WITHIN MAPPED PRIORITY

HABITAT PH 892 ACCORDING TO MaNHESP.

11. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED NEAR A MAPPED

VERNAL POOL.

12. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA OF

CRITICAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN (ACEC)
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592 SHORE ROAD, TRURO, MA  SCALE: 1" = 10'       2.15.2025
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• Site plan provided by Atlantic Coast Engineering.

• The property at 592 Shore Road in North Truro sits on the narrow strip of land 
between Cape Cod Bay to the south, and Pilgrim Lake to the north. Most of the 
property is coastal dune, while the developed portion lies in the buffer zone to 
the coastal dune. The northern tip of the property lies within the 100 foot 
buffer zone to a bordering vegetated wetland along Rt. 6.

• The property is vegetated by a typical coastal dune community characterized by 
beach grass (Ammophila brevigulata), shore little blustem (Schizachyrium 
littorale), and seaside goldenrod (Solidago sempervirens) with patches of bare 
sand. The area around the structures is Cape Cod lawn. No invasive vegetation 
was found on site.

• BlueFlax Design was contracted by the client to provide mitigation for a 
proposed remodeling to the existing structure which is within the buffer zones 
of a coastal dune.

• This plan proposes mitigation in the form of lawn reduction in the buffer zone, 
and native plant restoration in a total of approximately 674 square feet.

• Wildlife habitat and stormwater function within the Adjacent Upland 
Resource Areas to the Coastal Dune will be restored and improved by 
replanting a variety of native shrubs and grasses (appropriate to the sites 
conditions and existing plant community) where currentlyCape Cod lawn 
exists.

• 8 ornamental ninebark shrubs will be removed from atop the timber wall next 
to the driveway and replaced with Panicle hydrangeas.

• A bed of ornamental plantings to the north side of Cottage A will be planted 
with native shrubs and botn native and non-native perennials.

• After invasive species removal open areas will be seeded with a mix of native 
grasses (see below).

• All vegetation debris will be removed from the site and brought to an off-site 
disposal area.

• Temporary irrigation will be required for the first two to three growing seasons 
while plants establish. Once plants are established irrigation will be removed.

BlueFlax Restoring Ecological 
Integrity to the Built 
EnvironmentDesign llc
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PLANTING SCHEDULE

NATIVE GRASS SEED MIX

Agrostis perennans / Autumn Bentgrass
Bouteloua curtipendula / Sideoats Grama
Festuca ovina / Sheep Fescue
Festuca rubra / Red Fescue
Juncus tenuis / Path Rush
Schizchyrium scoparium / Little Bluestem Grass

MassMapper aerial image of 594 Shore Road, Truro, MA.

PROPERTY LINE

FRAGMENTEDTOP OF 

COASTAL BANK

FEMA ZONE 

AE 11

50’ FROM TOP OF 

COASTAL BANK

100’ FROM TOP OF 

COASTAL BANK

FROST FISH CREEK

50’ FROM WETLAND

100’ FROM WETLAND

EDGE OF WETLAND

Within 50 ft of the Resource Area 
(No Disturb Zone)

Existing
(sq. ft.)

Proposed
(sq. ft.)

Net Change
(sq. ft.)

Proposed mitigation
(sq. ft.)

Area of Structures 
(dwelling, sheds, decks, etc.)

1,774 1,739 -35 674

Area of hardscape, pools, 
walkways, driveway, etc.

236 236 0 0

Within 50ft - 100 ft of the 
Resource Area (the outer AURA)

Existing
(sq. ft.)

Proposed
(sq. ft.)

Net Change
(sq. ft.)

Proposed mitigation
(sq. ft.)

Area of Structures 
(dwelling, sheds, decks, etc.)

945 937 -8 0

Area of hardscape, pools, 
walkways, driveway, etc.

204 204 0 0

Total 3,159 3,116 -43 674

SYMBOL COMMON / BOTANICAL NAME CONT QTY

SHRUBS

Little Quick Fire® Panicle Hydrangea / Hydrangea paniculata 'SMHPLQF' 3 gal 13

NATIVE PERENNIALS

Butterfly Milkweed / Asclepias tuberosa 1 gal 7

NATIVE SHRUBS

Arrowwood Viburnum / Viburnum dentatum 'Arrowwood' 3 gal 4

Beach Plum / Prunus maritima 3 gal 6

Bearberry / Arctostaphylos uva-ursi 1 gal 12

Coastal Leucothoe / Leucothoe axillaris 3 gal 3

Fragrant Sumac / Rhus aromatica 3 gal 10

Mt Airy Fothergilla / Fothergilla major 'Mt. Airy' 3 gal 3

Northern Bayberry / Myrica pensylvanica 3 gal 14

PERENNIALS

Foamflower / Tiarella cordifolia 1 gal 13

Vision in Pink Chinese Astilbe / Astilbe chinensis 'Vision in Pink' 1 gal 10

PLANT SCHEDULE

MITIGATION AREA

DRAFT

CAPE COD LAWN
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